ORDINANCES MILES CITY, MONTANA

ORDINANCE NO. 1162

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 24-3 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MILES CITY, MONTANA RELATING TO THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION FOR ZONING BY REFLECTING STATE STATUTE TO TWO MILES BEYOND THE CITY LIMITS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Miles City, Montana as follows:

Section 1. Section 24-3 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Miles City, Montana is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 24-3. Territorial Jurisdiction.

The jurisdiction of this chapter shall include all land within the corporate limit of the city and within two miles beyond the corporate limits."

Section 2. A public hearing shall be held upon this proposed zoning boundary change before the City Council at 7:00 p.m. on the 12th day of September, 2006 at City Hall, 17 S. Eighth Street, Miles City, Montana.

Section 3. The City Clerk shall give notice of the date, time and place of such hearing by publication in the Miles City Star at least 15 days prior to the date of hearing, in accordance with §76-2-303 and §76-2-305 MCA.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days following its final passage.

SAID ORDINANCE READ AND PUT UPON ITS PASSAGE THIS 27TH DAY OF JUNE, 2006.

Joe Whalen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia D. Huss, City Clerk

SAID ORDINANCE FINALLY PASSED AND APPROVED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILES CITY, MONTANA, THIS 12TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2006.

Joe Whalen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia D. Huss, City Clerk